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 Finance Committee 

Date: Friday, January 23, 2025 

Time: 10:00 a.m. 

Location: Sprowel Creek Campus 

Facilitator: Governing Board President Kevin Church 

Link:   

Agenda 

Page       Item 

A. Call to Order

B. Public Comment (3-minute limit per person)

See public comment instructions below.

C. Announcements

D. Previous Meeting Minutes

1. Finance Minutes 11/21/25

E. Discussion and Review

1. December Income Statement – Paul Eves

2. December Balance Sheet

3. December 2025 Patient Financial Services and HRG Reports –

Marie Browns

F. Discussion Items to Report to the Board

G. Next Meeting: February 20, 2026

H. Adjourn

PUBLIC COMMENT ON MATTERS NOT ON THE MEETING AGENDA:  Members of the public are welcome to address the Board 
on items not listed on the agenda and within the jurisdiction of the Board of Directors.  The Board is prohibited by law from taking 
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action on matters not on the agenda but may ask questions to clarify the speaker’s comment and/or briefly answer questions.  The 
Board limits testimony on matters not on the agenda to three minutes per person and not more than ten minutes for a particular 

subject at the discretion of the Chair of the Board.    
PUBLIC COMMENT ON MATTERS THAT ARE ON THE AGENDA:  Individuals wishing to address the Board regarding items on the 
agenda may do so after the Board has completed their initial discussion of the item and before the matter is voted on so that the 
Board may have the benefit of these comments before making their decision. Please remember that it is the Board’s responsibility 
to discuss matters thoroughly amongst themselves and that, because of Brown Act constraints, the Board meeting is their only 
opportunity to do so. 
OTHER OPPORTUNITIES FOR PUBLIC COMMENT:  Members of the public are encouraged to submit written comments to the 
Board at any time by writing to the Board of Directors, SHCHD, 733 Cedar Street, Garberville, CA  95542. Writers who identify 
themselves may, at their discretion, ask that their comments be shared publicly.  All other comments shall be kept confidential to 
the Board and appropriate staff.   
IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, if you require special accommodations to participate in a District meeting, 
please contact the District Clerk at 707-923-3921, ext. 1303, at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.”        *Times are estimated                                                       
 

 *Times are estimated/Posted: Tuesday, January 20, 2026 
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Finance Committee 
Date: Friday, November 21, 2025 
Time: 10:00 a.m. 
Location: Sprowel Creek Campus-Rm 105 and via Webex 
Facilitator: Governing Board President Corinne Stromstad 

Minutes 

Finance Committee Present: CEO Matt Rees, Corinne Stromstad, and Kevin Church  
Not Present: None 
Also Present: Administrative Assistant Darrin Guerra, PFS Manager Marie Brown, and CFO 
Paul Eves 
By Webex: IT Specialist Steve McShane, and HIM Manager Remy Quinn 

 
A. Call to Order – Kevin Church called the meeting to order at 10:02 a.m. 

 
B. Public Comment (3-minute limit per person) – None 

 
C. Announcements  

1. Matt announced that we have submitted our IGT payment and should be receiving our 
funds between January and February. 

 
D. Previous Meeting Minutes - None 

1. Due to the irregular schedule of Finance, the previous Minutes had been approved at the 
regularly scheduled Governing Board meeting. 

 
E. Discussion and Review 

1. September and October Financials – Paul Eves, CFO  
 Paul shared the September and October Income and Balance Sheets with the Board. 
 The board informed Paul that they would like to see the November and December 

Income statements when we meet again in January.  
2. September and October 2025 HRG Report – Marie Brown, PFS Manager 

 Marie shared the HRG report with the Committee. Unfortunately, AR is trending up, 
but we anticipate it will trend back down after the new year. 

 The Elevate team has been a huge asset to the district; they have assisted in training 
our Clinic doctors, and their complete charting has really assisted the billing teams.  
 

F. Discussion Items to Report to the Board –  
1. September and October 2025 Financials. 

 
G. Next Meeting: Friday, January 23, 2026. 

 
H. Adjourned at 10:26 a.m. 
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Southern Humboldt Community Healthcare District
Comparative SoHum Balance Sheet
5 Year Look Back - FY22 through End of Dec 2025

This FY (As of Dec 2025) 
Last FY (As of FY 

2025) 
FY Before Last 
(As of FY 2024) FY23 FY22

ASSETS
Current Assets

Total Bank 1,173,339                                5,085,807              8,242,122              10,263,542           12,749,303
Total Accounts Receivable 6,039,521                                6,881,152              7,312,024              2,326,716              1,696,446
Total Other Current Asset 15,221,603                              6,329,263              3,094,801              628,810                  2,373,170
Total Current Assets 22,434,463                              18,296,222           18,648,947           13,219,068           16,818,919

Fixed Assets
1200-001 - Land - Hospital 1,193,526                          1,193,526              1,163,216              1,028,216              959,877
1211-001 - Land Improvements 553,251                              553,251                  553,251                  553,251                  553,251
1215-001 - Buildings 1,489,909                          1,489,909              1,367,015              1,474,356              2,516,797
1221-001 - Hospital Building & Improvements 6,680,242                          6,680,242              119,716                  119,716                  
1229-001 - Other Building & Improvements 3,550,715                          3,526,173              3,447,325              3,387,733              
1230-001 - Leasehold Improvements 12,785                                 12,785                    12,785                    12,785                    
1241-001 - Major Movable Equipment 8,477,163                          8,433,015              7,788,684              7,378,269              6,117,944
1246-001 - Accumulated Depreciation - ROU equipment (1,143,837)                         (1,143,837)            (416,174)                (296,509)                
1247-001 - Accumulated Amortization - SBITA (438,492)                             (438,492)                (438,492)                -                            
1250-001 - Construction In Progress 8,567,288                          5,669,853              7,683,040              5,029,861              3,901,331
1260-001 - ROU assets - Buildings 580,234                              580,234                  580,234                  580,234                  
1260-002 - ROU Assets - Subscription Assets 3,735,812                          3,735,812              3,735,812              -                            
1261-001 - Accum Depr- Land Improvements (221,028)                             (207,224)                (179,615)                (152,007)                
1270-001 - Accum Depr - Buildings (982,116)                             (950,234)                (969,656)                (818,630)                
1271-001 - Accum Depr - Hosp Buildings (285,786)                             (60,629)                   (21,175)                   (13,777)                   
1279-001 - Accum Depr - Oth Buildings (1,619,525)                         (1,564,564)            (1,310,111)            (1,230,863)            
1280-001 - Accum Depr - Leasehold Imprmnt (12,785)                                (12,785)                   (12,785)                   (12,785)                   
1291-001 - Accum Depr - Major Movable Equipment (6,902,401)                         (6,672,550)            (6,186,504)            (5,710,330)            (6,345,119)
Total Fixed Assets 23,234,960                              20,824,487           16,916,567           11,329,520           7,704,081

Total ASSETS 45,669,423                              39,120,709           35,565,514           24,548,588           24,523,000

Liabilities & Equity
Current Liabilities

Total Accounts Payable 2,899,079                                1,684,811              959,621                  346,403                  197,742
Total Other Current Liability 7,637,369                                1,762,548              1,406,791              927,074                  4,989,519
Total Current Liabilities 10,536,450                              3,447,359              2,366,412              1,273,477              4,608,252

Long Term Liabilities
2250-020 - LEAF Data Backup Liability -                                         -                            53,135                    106,365                  
2250-025 - Maple Lane Loan 177,121                              195,197                  227,867                  262,814                  
2250-030 - ELGA Lease Loan 1,563,538                          1,723,278              -                            -                            
2260-001 - Help II Loan 1,786,734                          1,829,893              1,907,907              1,184,026              511,000
2273-002 - Lease obligations 730,124                              730,124                  730,124                  236,003                  

Total Long Term Liabilities 4,257,518                                4,478,493              2,919,033              1,789,208              511,000
Equity

Equity
2910-001 - Fund Balance 3,027,989                          3,027,989              3,027,989              3,027,989              3,027,989
2910-100 - Fund Balance - Disprport Share (146,589)                             (146,589)                (146,589)                (146,589)                (146,589)
2910-200 - Fund Balance - Donations 26,635                                 26,635                    26,635                    26,635                    26,635
2920-001 - Fund Balance - Beta JPA (77,074)                                (77,074)                   (77,074)                   (77,074)                   (77,074)
Total - Equity 2,830,961                                2,830,961              2,830,961              2,830,961              2,830,961
Retained Earnings 28,363,896                        27,449,107           18,654,947           16,913,017           14,808,778
Net Income (319,402)                             914,789                  8,794,160              1,741,925              1,185,000

Total Equity 30,875,455                              31,194,859           30,280,069           21,485,903           18,824,739
Total Liabilities & Equity 45,669,423                              39,120,709           35,565,514           24,548,588           24,523,000
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Southern Humboldt Community Healthcare District
Comparative SoHum Balance Sheet Graphs

Construction In Progress Detail Total @ 12/31/2025
NEW HOSPITAL 7,335,158                   
817 Redwood Drive 533,804                       
412 Maple Lane 180,958                       
285 SPROWEL CREEK 105,718                       
Radiology Room Refresh 92,544                          
823 Redwood Drive 91,822                          
531 Elm Parking Lot Upgrade 87,336                          
JPCH-ED HVAC Upgrade 53,215                          
819 Redwood Drive 42,409                          
286 Sprowel Creek Parking Lot 39,520                          
291 Sprowel Creek Hostile 4,700                             
887 SUNNYBANK 106                                 
Total 8,567,288                   
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Southern Humboldt Community Healthcare District
Comparative SoHum Income Statement 
5 Year Look Back - FY22 through End of Dec 2025

This FY (Jul 2025 - Dec 2025) FY 2025 FY 2024 FY 2023 FY 2022
Revenue
Gross Patient Revenue

Total - Inpatient 1,786,451.00                                   3,214,097.00          2,750,183.00       2,946,481.00       2,176,244.00       
Total - Inpatient Ancillary 370,362.00                                       552,816.00              359,641.00           515,457.00           290,138.00           
Total - Outpatient 11,075,589.00                                 19,542,813.00       15,724,614.00     10,154,038.00     15,517,764.00     
Total - Outpatient Ancillary 5,284,909.00                                   10,163,600.00       7,666,152.00       6,321,148.00       883,854.00           

Total Patient Revenue 18,517,311.00                                   33,473,326.00        26,500,590.00     19,937,124.00     18,868,000.00     

Deductions from Revenue
Total Operating IGTs & Supplemental (5,208,155.00)                                  (11,688,152.00)      (9,497,749.00)      (10,815,285.00)   (3,600,000.00)      
Total - Contractual Allowances 8,984,153.00                                   16,057,528.00       6,726,785.00       7,458,971.00       5,690,484.00       
Provision for Bad Debts
5800-010 - Bad Debt - Retail Pharmacy (50,607.00)                                        (105,704.00)            (147,428.00)          -                            
5800-400 - Bad Debt Expense (174,896.00)                                      (758,716.00)            (24,792.00)            (48,578.00)            
5800-012 - Bad Debt Expense - Fort Optometry -                                                        -                               (264,515.00)          -                            
Total - Provision for Bad Debts 225,503.00                                       864,420.00              436,735.00           48,578.00              404,249.00           
Total - Other Allowances / Deductions 141,579.00                                       449,870.00              (869,207.00)          1,143,031.00       1,400,263.00       
Total - Cost Of Sales (22.00)                                                 (107.00)                      -                            -                            -                            

Total Deductions 4,143,058.00                                      5,683,559.00          (3,203,436.00)      (2,164,705.00)      3,894,996.00        

Net Patient Revenue 14,374,253.00                                   27,789,767.00        29,704,026.00     22,101,829.00     13,857,000.00     

Total Other Operating Revenue 517,638.00                                          859,040.00               5,051,568.00        4,421,876.00        39,000.00               
Total Operating Revenue 14,891,891.00                                   28,648,807.00        34,755,594.00     26,523,705.00     13,896,000.00     

5,907,782.00                                   12,591,493.00       28,028,809.00     19,064,734.00     6,401,004.00       
Expenses

Total - Salaries & Wages 7,649,399.00                                   12,324,246.00       9,809,582.00       10,305,733.00     7,665,000.00       
Total - Employee Benefits 2,826,244.00                                   4,553,596.00          3,890,153.00       2,235,101.00       2,659,000.00       
Total - Professional Fees 2,202,857.00                                   5,332,521.00          3,861,034.00       3,198,652.00       2,626,000.00       
Total - Supplies 644,628.00                                       1,297,196.00          5,113,726.00       5,712,127.00       2,514,000.00       
Total - Repairs & Maintenance 150,959.00                                       290,698.00              335,812.00           342,050.00           324,000.00           
Total - Purchased Services 1,467,165.00                                   3,063,109.00          2,114,981.00       2,224,256.00       2,224,000.00       
Total - Utilities 171,173.00                                       351,589.00              304,523.00           276,547.00           290,000.00           
Total - Insurance 137,192.00                                       238,076.00              172,820.00           172,223.00           110,000.00           
Total - Depreciation/ Amortization 555,654.00                                       1,520,657.00          1,299,612.00       1,057,818.00       887,000.00           
Total - Other 431,868.00                                       461,335.00              1,111,431.00       761,844.00           1,413,000.00       

Total Operating Expenses 16,237,139.00                                   29,433,023.00        28,013,674.00     26,286,351.00     20,712,000.00     

Operating Profit (Loss) (1,345,248.00)                                    (784,216.00)             6,741,920.00        237,354.00            (6,816,000.00)      

Total - Tax Revenue 699,029.00                                       1,411,946.00          1,084,388.00       1,100,133.00       
Total - Other Non Operating Revenue (Expense) 264,030.00                                       233,199.00              773,828.00           344,097.00           8,001,000.00       
Total - Interest Income 62,786.00                                          53,857.00                 194,029.00           62,545.00              
Net Non Operating Revenue (Expense) 1,025,845.00                                      1,699,002.00          2,052,245.00        1,506,775.00        8,001,000.00        

Net Income (Loss) (319,403.00)                                        914,788.00               8,794,165.00        1,744,129.00        1,185,000.00        
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Southern Humboldt Community Healthcare District
Comparative SoHum Income Statement Graphs
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Days in AR  increased by  3.4  days.

GOAL: 55 days

• Insurance AR days  up  7.2  AR days.  The increase is primarily due to 2 reasons:

1.  A/R Inventory "Over 30 day with no touch" increased by 210 accounts - a 47% increase. Root 

cause: A  purposeful  change in  daily  workflow did not function  as  expecting.  See plan to resolve below.

2. Due to the holiday season, several billers took time off which impacted days in A/R:

• PB Medicaid biller-  2 days*

• HB Medicaid biller-  6 days*

• HB and PB  Commercial biller-  4 days*

• HB  and  PB Medicare Biller-  5 days*

• Self-pay  AR days  up  .1  AR days.  No roadblocks identified.
• Unbilled AR  down  3.9  AR days.

Roadblocks:
• Aetna Medicare Advantage:  Claims were processed but reflected $0 payments. This issue is currently 

being addressed  with weekly calls to the payor for status updates. There are 59 outstanding accounts 
affected by this issue.  We have escalated to a supervisor on  12/12 and were told to allow 14 days for 
resolution.

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Operational Updates
• We  have changed our approach to the inventory by sending targeted worklists to the billing team that 

prioritize accounts aged over 30 days with no activity.  We are hopeful that this approach will reduce the 
overall insurance AR days.

• We are monitoring both productivity and quality of  daily work done by billers to ensure that the actions 
taken are moving the accounts forward towards resolution.

*To better understand the notable increase in Days in A/R for calendar year 2025, controller is working with
Trubridge manager to use more data driven reporting specific to individual biller's productivity as seen 
above. We hope to implement as soon as possible at the new year. 

 

 
 

Monthly Executive Summary 
  

Southern Humboldt Community Healthcare District 
November 2025 
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